
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2020 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: MICROSOFT TEAMS VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

James-J Walsh (Chair) 
Sophie Davis (Vice-Chair) 
Obajimi Adefiranye 
Patrick Codd 
Liam Curran 
Carl Handley 
Octavia Holland 
Pauline Morrison 
John Paschoud 
Luke Sorba 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 18 August 2020 

  
For further information please contact:  
Claudette Minott Committee Officer 
2nd Floor Civic Suite 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 0208 314 3417 
Email: committee@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 16 

3.   LAND AT SYDENHAM HILL ESTATE, 
LONDON, SE26 

Forest Hill 17 - 670 



 
  

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:   27 August 2020 

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct:-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by
[...]
or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date   27 August 2020 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings of Planning Committee A held on the 25 June 
2020 and AGM, Planning Committee A held on the 15 July 2020 . 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

A MEETING 
Thursday 25 June 2020 at 7.30pm 

Present: Councillors Walsh (Chair), Davis, Kalu, Adefiranye, Sorba and Paschoud 

Apologies: Councillor Curran and Councillor Holland 

 

1. Minutes  

 

The minutes of the last meeting were held as an accurate record 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 

 

No interests were declared by Members. Councillor Mallory declared on interest on 

Item 6 as a neighbour of the address/application in question. 

 

3. 60 Erlanger Road, SE14 5TG DC/20/115496 

 

The proposal was for the construction of a single storey rear and side extension (wrap 

around) at 60 Erlanger Road, SE14, together with relocation of the existing timber gate 

at the side boundary wall. The presenting Planning Officer gave a presentation on the 

application: 

 

The key planning consideration for determination of the application was the principal 

of development, design, impact on heritage asset and neighbour amenity.  

 

The principal of development was considered acceptable. With regards to design of 

the proposed development, officers were satisfied that the design was of high quality. 

The materials used for the design were also considered acceptable. No concerns were 

raised by the conservation officer in regards to the heritage asset and the impact of 

the proposal. The new location of the gate was also considered acceptable- the 

existing brick wall will be re-planed and used to fix the resulting gap in the brick wall. 

The development will not result in any mat
[...]
. 

 

Councillors moved the motion that the proposed rear extension by reason of its siting, 

design and materials represents an unsympathetic and discordant addition which 

would fail to preserve the character and appearance of the conservation area and in 

the absence of significant public benefit, the proposal runs contrary to DM Policies 30, 

31 and 36 of the Development Management Plan and paragraph 196 of the MPPF, so 

therefore the application should be refused. 

 

The Chair called for a vote. 4 Councillors voted in favour of the motion and 1 voted 

against the application. There was one abstention due to lateness to the meeting. 

 

RESOLVED the application is refused. 

 

4. Former Deptford Police Station, 114-116 AMERSHAM VALE, LONDON, SE14 6LG  

DC/19/111720 

 

The proposed application was for external alterations to the former Deptford Police 

Station, 114-116 Amersham Vale SE14, including the demolition of existing rear 

outbuildings in association with the alteration and conversion of part of the ground floor 

and the floors above to provide 9 self-contained dwellings (4 x 1 bed, 4 x 2 bed 

and 1 x 3 bed) together with associated cycle parking, refuse storage and outdoor 

amenity space. 

Also, Listed Building Consent was proposed for external alterations to the former 

Deptford Police Station, 114-116 Amersham Vale SE14, including the demolition of 

existing rear outbuildings in association with the alteration and conversion of part of 

the ground floor and the floors above to provide 9 self-contained dwellings (4 x 1 bed, 

Page 9



4 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed) together with associated cycle parking, refuse storage and 

outdoor amenity space. 

 

The presenting Planning Officer gave a presentation and a summary of the report. 

 

The key planning considerations were principle of development – loss of studio 

workspace; housing quality; noise and disturbance – impact on retained workspace; 

urban design and impact on heritage a
[...]
 the application be refused on the 

grounds of continuing work without yet achieving the revised planning permissions, but 

if permission was granted the conditions should be reviewed so that the issues around 

privacy are solved. 

 

Officers responded that the buildings that have been completed were different to the 

previous buildings because of the change regulations. Sustainability had not been 

impacted or changed as a result of this change. The application from 2014 had a 

condition attached which required only a number of units to have obscured glass fitted, 

to which the applicant has complied. Those with lack of privacy due to overlooking 

were fitted with obscured glass. 

 

The Planning Enforcement team would be asked to carry out a review of the site to 

ensure that it is in compliance with the various conditions that have been imposed on 

the planning permission. 

 

Councillors moved the recommendations as outlined in the report. 

 

All councillors voted in favour of the recommendations. 

 

RESOLVED that the application is granted. 

 

The meeting finished 10.43pm 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
Wednesday, 15 July 2020 at 8.46 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors James-J Walsh (Chair), Sophie Davis, Obajimi Adefiranye, 
Patrick Codd, Liam Curran, Carl Handley, Octavia Holland, Pauline Morrison, Luke Sorba 
and John Paschoud. 
 
1. Planning A membership 

 
RESOLVED that the following membership of the Planning Committee (A) for  
the Municipal Year 2020/21 be confirmed: 
 
Councillor James Walsh (Rushey Green) 
Councillor Sophie Davis (Forest Hill)  
Councillor Jimi Adefiranye (Brockley) 
Councillor Pauline Morrison (Crofton Park) 
Councillor Liam Curran (Sydenham) 
Councillor Carl Handley (Ladywell) 
Councillor Pat Codd (Lewisham Central) 
Councillor John Paschoud (Perry Vale) 
Councillor Luke Sorba (Telegraph Hill) 
Councillor Octavia Holland (Lee Green) 
 

2. Planning A Election of Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor James Walsh be elected as Chair and Councillor  
Sophie Davis be elected as Vice Chair of Planning Committee (A) for the  
Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.47pm. 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

Report Title Land at Sydenham Hill Estate, London, SE26 

Ward Forest Hill 

Contributors David Robinson 

Class PART 1 27 AUGUST 2020 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/20/115160  
 
Application dated 3 January 2020 
 
Applicant Peter Brett Associates on behalf of City of London 

Corporation 
 
Proposal Demolition of existing buildings at Mais House and 

Otto Close garages, SE26, and redevelopment to 
provide a part four, six and seven storey building and 
a part two and three storey terrace building providing 
a total of 110 residential units (use class C3), 
community room and estate office; together with 
alterations to the existing ball court; associated works 
to vehicular and pedestrian access from Sydenham 
Hill, Lammas Green and Kirkdale; provision of car and 
cycle parking, refuse storage and landscaping 
including amenity space and play area. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  DE/345/44/TP 

(2) National Planning Policy Framework 
(3) The London Plan 
(4) Local Development Framework Documents 

 
Designation Area of Special Character 

Sydenham Hill Conservation Area 
Lammas Green Article 4(2) Direction 
PTAL 3 
Strategic Site Allocation 

  

 SUMMARY 

1 This report sets out officer’s recommendation in regard to the above proposal.  The report 
has been brought before members for a decision as permission is recommended for 
approval, and there are five or more (209 no.) valid planning objections and as the 
application pertains to a site of strategic importance. 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

2 The site, The Sydenham Hill Estate is located on the eastern side of Sydenham Hill, to the 
south of its junction with Kirkdale. The estate has a site area of 2.67ha and includes three 

[...]
 to a Tree 
Preservation Order. 

7 Mais House and Lammas Green are located within the Sydenham Hill Conservation Area, 
while all but one dwelling within Otto Close sits outside it. In 1998, Lammas Green was 
listed Grade II as being of special architectural and historic interest in its own right. The 
Sydenham Hill Community Hall and Retaining Walls were also listed Grade II at the same 
time. Additionally, Lammas Green is located within an Area of Special Character. 

8 The site is located within a predominantly residential area. To the east, on Kirkdale, is a 
row of two storey terraced houses, with relatively long rear gardens. To the north is a four 
storey nursing home, Castlebar, converted from an Edwardian detached house which is 
locally listed. To west is Dulwich Wood (within the London Borough of Southwark) which 
is designated as Metropolitan Open Land, a Local Nature Reserve of Metropolitan 
Importance and Conservation Area. 

9 The site has no special site allocation on the LDF Proposals Map or within the Site 
Allocations DPD. The application site has a Public Transport Accessibility Level rating of 
2.  

 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

10 No relevant planning history. 

 CURRENT PLANNING APPLICATION 

 THE PROPOSALS 

11 The application proposes the demolition of existing buildings at Mais House and Otto 
Close garages, SE26, and redevelopment to provide a part four, six and seven storey 
building and a part two and three storey terrace building providing a total of 110 residential 
units (use class C3), community room and estate office; together with alterations to the 
existing ball court; associated works to vehicular and pedestrian access from Sydenham 
Hill, Lammas Green and Kirkdale; provision of car and cycle parking, refuse storage and 
landscaping including amenity space and play area. 

 Built Form 

12 The application proposes the redevelopment of the Mais House part of the site will provide 
a part four, six and seven storey building with 
[...]
this by looking to provide 100% of the 110 homes provided as social rent. Of the 
110 homes 50% of nominations will go to LB Lewisham, with the remaining 50% for the 

Page 31



 

 

applicant, City of London. This would be of substantial assistance in meeting the targets 
affordable housing in the borough as outlined in CSP1 (3). 

73 Mix of Tenure CSP1 (5/10) 

74 We note that the scheme proposes that 100% of affordable homes to be social . While this 
mix does not match the 70/30 split of social/intermediate set out in CSP1 (5), the greatest 
need in the borough is social rent, and so the council looks favourably on proposals such 
as this which exceed the percentage of social rented homes provided such as this and its 
assistance in helping the borough meet its ambitious targets for delivery of genuinely 
affordable homes. 

75 Wheelchair & Lifetime Homes CSP1 (7) 

76 The Council recognise that the proposals meet both criteria’s of CSP1 (7) for wheelchair 
accessible homes and lifetime homes. 

77 Net loss of housing CSP1 (2) 

78 We recognise that the proposals increase the number of homes on this site from the 
existing number and that the existing building is not occupied, therefore this policy is 
considered to have been met. 

79 Family Homes CSP1 (6/9) 

80 We note that the majority of the existing homes in Mais house (98%) are 1 bed/bedsits, 
and so this represents a large uplift in family homes provided on the site.  

81 While the proposed mix of 20% 3bed+ homes falls short of the CSP1 (9) target of 42% 
3bed+ for affordable units, we recognise that this is in part because of the fact that 100% 
of the proposed units are affordable, well above policy requirement. Typically we would 
seek for 42% of the 50% affordable homes to be family sized, so 21% at a scheme wide 
level. Therefore the proposed 20% comes close to meeting the numbers of family sized 
affordable homes we would hope for on the site and we recognise that this slight reduction 
from pol
[...]
conomy_spg_final.pdf


 

 

 PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 

121 The main issues are: 

 Principle of Development 

 Housing 

 Urban Design 

 Impact on Adjoining Properties 

 Transport  

 Sustainable Development 

 Natural Environment 

 Planning Obligations  

Page 37



 

 

 PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT 

General Policy 

122 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) at Paragraph 11, states that there is a 
presumption in favour of sustainable development and that proposals should be approved 
without delay so long as they accord with the development plan. 

123 Lewisham is defined as an Inner London borough in the London Plan. LPP 2.9 sets out 
the Mayor of London’s vision for Inner London. This includes among other things 
sustaining and enhancing its recent economic and demographic growth; supporting and 
sustaining existing and new communities; addressing its unique concentrations of 
deprivation; ensuring the availability of appropriate workspaces for the area’s changing 
needs. 

124 The Mayor’s Good Practice Guide to Estate Regeneration: Better Homes for Local People 
(GPGER) is considered to apply to the proposals. The GPGER sets out principles for 
undertaking estate regeneration schemes. The key principles are: 

 an increase in affordable housing, comprising like-for-like replacement and the 
maximisation of additional genuinely affordable housing; 

 full rights to return or remain for social tenants; 

 a fair deal for leaseholders, including home loss payments, and independent 
valuation for residents (paid by applicant); 

 full and transparent consultation, with identified direct engagement and consultation 
events; and 

 a ballot is required if the total number of new homes is greater than 150 units and 
the application benefits from GLA funding. 

125 DM Policy 5 advises that the Council resist development that involves the net loss of 
floorspace in specialist accommodation unless: 

i) adequate replacement specialist accommodation will be pro
[...]
 

Name Distance 
from site 

(mi) 

Number of 
GPs 

Registered 
Patients 

Patients per 
GP 

Accepting 
new 

patients 

Wells Park 
Practice 

0.4 9 11862 1318 Y 

Vale Medical 
Centre 

0.9 8 13967 1746 Y 

Lordship Lane 
Surgery 

0.9 3 5335 1778 Y 

Paxton Green 
Group Practice 

1.0 11 19856 1805 Y 

Sydenham 
Green Group 

Practice 

1.2 10 17243 1724 Y 

Woolstone 
Medical Centre 

1.2 5 7598 1520 Y 

Forest Hill 
Group Practice 

1.2 8 12057 1507 Y 

 

237 The applicant has also demonstrated that there are 5 dental practices in close proximity 
to the site with Forest Hill Dental Clinic and Family Dental Care and Sedation Clinic within 
800m of the site. All practices provide appointments for private and NHS services. 

Page 54



 

 

238 Given the above, the applicant has demonstrated that there is sufficient existing capacity 
in relation to healthcare facilities in the area. 

 School Place Provision 

239 The Infrastructure Study indicates that here are 11,121 pupils at schools within 1,600m of 
the site with 11,343 places available. This represents 98.04% of capacity with less 
capacity available within the Study Area compared with Lewisham as a whole.  

240 This is partly due to an anomaly with data identified for the Kingsdale Foundation School 
which the dataset identifies has 1,900 pupils for only 1,200 spaces. Additionally, Dulwich 
Wood Nursery School has no data for number of pupils. When these anomalies are 
discounted, the total number of pupils is 9,221 and spaces 10,020, meaning 92.03% of all 
spaces are occupied at schools within 1,600m of the Study Area. 

241 Using the proposed development mix, the proposals will yield 271 (271.4) additional 
residents, including 93 (92.8) children. The age distribution of the population is shown 
below. The GLA population calculator estimates that 14% of the additional population 
resulting from the proposals will be 0-3 years and therefore of a nursery age. A further 
11% of the additional population are estimated to be 5-11 years and 9% of the additional 
population will be children aged 12-17 years. 

242 Nursery and primary school age children are well provided for in the local area. Lammas 
Green Nursery is a local nursery located at Lammas Green part of the Sydenham Hill 
Estate. There are two primary schools located within 400m – Eliot Bank Primary School  
and Kelvin Grove Primary School – which both incorporate nurseries. Two other primary 
schools are located within 800m of the site. 

243 In terms of secondary school age children, there are three dedicated secondary schools 
within 1600m of the site. Two other multiple phase schools also provide for this age group. 
Additionally, Dulwich Prep London and Dulwich College are two fee-charging schools 
located in this area that provide for this age group (only until 14 for Dulwich Prep). It is 
considered that children of this age generally have less localised needs in terms of 
schooling because they are schooling because they are of an age where it is more feasible 
to travel to other wards or boroughs as required. 

244 Given the above, the applicant has demonstrated that there is sufficient existing capacity 
in relation to school places in the area. 

  

Page 55



 

 

 URBAN DESIGN 

General Policy 

246 The NPPF at para 124 states the creation of high quality buildings and places is 
fundamental to what the planning and development process should achieve.  

247 Urban design is a key consideration in the planning process. The NPPF makes it clear 
that Government places great importance on the design of the built environment. Good 
design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is indivisible from good planning, and 
should contribute positively to making places better for people. The NPPF states that it is 
important to plan positively for the achievement of high quality and inclusive design for all 
development, including individual buildings, public and private spaces and wider area 
de
[...]
nvisaged existing resident in demand with 
no loss of parking spaces given the 10 spaces to be provided below the existing ballcourt 
plus additional 5 on-street. 

390 It is noted that TfL have stated that whilst this complies with policy T6.1 of the intend to 
publish London Plan, they would strongly encourage the applicant to reduce this to reflect 
the Mayor’s strategic mode shift target of 80 per cent of all trips in London to be made by 
sustainable modes. In this instance, a further reduction in car parking spaces has not been 
sought given the low PTAL of the application site. 

391 With regard to accessible parking spaces, 6% provision would be provided on site which 
is in excess of the DLP standards. A Car Park Management Plan should be secured by 
condition requiring the following details: 

 How the off-street parking will be allocated / managed, ensuring existing residents 
are prioritised. 

 How informal parking (I.e. in the public realm) will be enforced. 

 A review mechanism that ensures any increase in demand for disabled or electric 
vehicles parking is addressed. 

 How access to the parking beneath the re-configured ball court will be controlled. 

392 Electric car charging provision will be provided in accordance with Draft London Plan 
Standards with 20% active provision from the outset and 80% passive provision. This 
provision would be secured by condition 

Page 76



 

 

 Transport Impact Conclusion 

393 The proposal would not result in unreasonable harm to the local highway network or 
pedestrian or highway safety subject to the imposition of conditions and financial 
contributions. The planning obligations sought are summarised as follows: 

 Improvement works to the vehicular access points to the site from Sydenham Hill, 
including the provision of tactile paving. 

 Improvement works to the existing crossing facilities at the Kirkdale / Thorpewood 
Avenue junction including improvements to the existing tactile paving 

 The provis

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
Thursday, 27 August 2020 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors James-J Walsh (Chair), Sophie Davis (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Patrick Codd, Carl Handley, Pauline Morrison, John Paschoud and 
Luke Sorba 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Liam Curran and Councillor Octavia 
Holland 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
 
Councillor Davis advised of close involvement with Item 3 for the past 18 months. 
Councillor Davis was therefore recused by the Chair from the meeting for item 3 
on the Agenda.  
 
The Chair advised he had been lobbied by various groups of the Sydenham 
Society and Friends of Mais House.  
 
Counsellor Paschoud advised he was a member of the Sydenham Society and 
stated he had no involvement in Item 3 on the Agenda. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee A held on 
25 June 2020 be agreed with the following clarification and amendment with 
regard to: Member attendance and Item 3 on the Agenda as follows:  
 

 For clarification, Councillor Jacq Paschoud attended the meeting.  
 

 For Item 3 of the Agenda, the sentence in the minutes:  
 
‘The Chair called for a vote. 4 Councillors voted in favour of the motion and 
1 voted against the application.’  
 
Should be read as:  
 
‘The Chair called for a vote. 4 Councillors voted in favour of the motion and 
1 voted against the motion.’ 

 
3. LAND AT SYDENHAM HILL ESTATE, LONDON, SE26 

 
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of 
planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings at Mais House and 



 

 
 
 

2 

Otto Close garages, SE26, and redevelopment to provide a part four, six and 
seven storey building and a part two and three storey terrace building providing a 
total of:  
 

 110 residential units (use class C3), community room and estate office; 
together with alterations to the existing ball court; associated works to 
vehicular and pedestrian access from Sydenham Hill, Lammas Green and 
Kirkdale; provision of car and cycle parking, refuse storage and landscaping 
including amenity space and play area.  

 
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
 

 Principle of Development  

 Housing  

 Urban Design  

 Impact on Adjoining Properties  

 Transport  

 Sustainable Development  

 Natural Environment  

 Planning Obligations  
 
Questions were raised by Members relating to: Nominations, pathways, local 
facilities, school admissions, parking, density, height and disability legislation.  
The Officer advised that of the 110 homes, 50% of nominations would go to LB 
Lewisham, with the remaining 50% to the applicant, City of London. The 110 
homes were in addition to the current occupied homes on Otto Close.  
The Officer acknowledged the concern raised with regard to existing non-
compliant pathways. Members were advised that whilst a new relocated pathway 
would be built, compliance still would not be physically possible, due to the 
existing topography of the site. Members were advised that the existing pathway in 
this location was non-compliant. It was advised officers would work with the 
applicant to apply measures and conditions to mitigate the issue and ensure 
maximum levels of accessibility across the site.  
The Officer advised the Committee that the applicant had provided an 
infrastructure study as detailed in the Officer report, of facilities within close 
proximity to the site.  
The Officer stated that the 2 schools not identified by the applicant’s infrastructure 
study were located in Forest Hill and Sydenham. It was advised clarification would 
be sought from the applicant  
The Officer also informed Members that the infrastructure study demonstrated that 
there was sufficient existing capacity in relation to school places in the area.  
The Officer confirmed 55 parking spaces would be provided in comparison to 13 
existing parking spaces. It was advised that with regard to accessible parking 
spaces, 6% provision would be provided on site, which was in excess of the DLP 
standards. A Car Park Management Plan would be secured by condition to meet 
future demands.  
Members were advised that the applicant had demonstrated via their infrastructure 
study, that there was sufficient existing capacity, in relation to GP facilities in the 
area.  



 

 
 
 

3 

The Officer provided the Committee with clarification to density calculations for the 
development, as detailed in the Officer report.  
The Officer acknowledged the concerns relating to the varying heights of the 
development. Members were informed the Officer report advised there would be 
impact to the surrounding environment. The impact, was balanced against the 
public benefits of the scheme. Officers concluded the benefit outweighed the 
harm.  
Following member questions, the applicant addressed the Committee. The 
applicant reiterated the advice provided by the Officer regarding nominations, then 
described the proposed redevelopment of the application site. Emphasis was 
given to the extensive resident and stakeholder consultation undertaken and still 
ongoing. It was advised that concerns, such as the impact of the application site 
on the local conservation area had been noted and addressed. The Committee 
were advised that the scale and layout were considered, which resulted in a 
reduction of the proposed developments height. The representative concluded that 
the intended 150 homes were reduced from 150 to 110, which included 11 x 3 
bedroom homes. The applicant concluded by advising Members that they were 
‘passionate’ about delivering high quality housing.  
Members asked questions relating to local infrastructure, school capacity and 
access to facilities.  
The applicant quoted data from their conducted infrastructure study, which 
detailed the various facilities surveyed such as GP surgeries and schools. The 
applicant advised the study’s findings confirmed facilities in the study had capacity 
for future residents of the application site.  
A representative for the local residents addressed the Committee. The resident 
advised Members of resident’s objections to the proposal due to the design and 
impact on the surrounding areas, local facilities, biodiversity transport and road 
network and consultation.  
A Member made an enquiry with regard to density.  
The Officer reiterated the earlier advice provided as detailed in the Officer report, 
with regard to density calculations for the application site.  
Bellingham Ward Councillor Alan Hall addressed the Committee, under Standing 
Orders. Emphasis was given to risk issues for disabled residents with regard to the 
proposed pathways. The local authority were implored to engage with disabled 
residents on design. The flood risk to the application site was also addressed in 
relation to local dormant springs and streams. Assurance was requested that 
residents would not be at risk of new emerging watercourses. Concerns were 
expressed with regard to the Officer report and its supporting documentation. It 
was felt not enough notice given to public to review the new information provided. 
The Councillor concluded that it was felt an impact assessment was required of 
the equalities implications, to ensure the wheelchair adaptable standards had 
been met.  
The Chair sought legal advice that if the proposal were approved, would any 
disability regulations have been breached.  
The Legal Representative advised Members that the council was conducting its 
functions as the planning authority. Therefore, it must give regard to its public 
sector equality duty. It would need to take into account the impact of the proposal 
on people with a protected characteristic. For the application under consideration, 
that would be disabled people who would live, work on or use the development. 
The duty required by the local authority would be to have regard to and, take into 
account the material considerations. It was not a duty for the local authority to 



 

 
 
 

4 

determine the application in a particular manner. It was advised that as long as 
Members had enough information to consider the impact, assess and weigh it 
against the other material planning considerations then Members would have 
fulfilled their obligations. Any obligation on the part of the developer with regard 
other disability and building regulations, would be a matter for the developer to 
fulfil in delivering the development. The council would only need to determine that 
the planning application had taken into account all material planning 
considerations, of which the public sector equality duty was one.  
Member’s questions followed and related to disabled access, disabled parking and 
the design review panel, flood risk, GP facilities.  
The Officer explained the disabled accessible units were located in areas where 
pathway gradients were compliant.  
The Officer also reiterated the earlier advice provided with regard to parking and 
the Car Park Management Plan.  
The Officer confirmed the membership of the design review panel were an 
independent panel of experts such as architects, landscape architects and 
conservationists appointed by the local authority to review applications. It was 
advised there were no statutory obligation for applicants to have their application 
reviewed by the panel, but it was encouraged by the local authority.  
The Officer confirmed they had consulted with Thames Water and the local 
authority’s environmental officers. No evidence was found of any future flood risk. 
Members were advised another study could be conditioned by officers under the 
Construction Management Plan for the applicant to conduct a further study into 
geology and bedrock, to provide further assurance of no flood risk.  
With regard to the infrastructure study submitted by the applicant, the Officer 
advised there were no resources to check every local facility. Instead a spot check 
was conducted. Members were advised the data from the applicant’s infrastructure 
study was not independently verified.  
The Officer informed Members that experts were engaged to consider compliance 
across the development. It was proposed that for matters such as hard and soft 
landscaping, it would be possible through imposed conditions, to ensure the 
maximum degree of accessibility was delivered across the site.  
During discussion a Member commented the comparison made in the report of the 
proposed non-compliant pathway against other existing non-compliant pathways 
was not an acceptable justification.  
Another Member voiced the view that the applicants had done a good job at 
addressing the issues of a very challenging site. Concern with regard to density 
and height of the development were reiterated.  
A Member commented they felt undecided on the proposal, as it was not clear that 
the local authority had met its obligations in regard to its public sector equality duty 
toward disabled residents.  
The Officer noted the concerns raised and confirmed that conditions that would be 
imposed to mitigate the impact of the issues raised in relation to the development. 
The design and height impact as a harm on the surrounding environment was 
noted and acknowledged. It was reiterated that officers would work with the 
developers and implement conditions to mitigate the impact of the proposed 
development on existing residents.  
The Officer confirmed that concerns raised, would be mitigated with conditions 
imposed on the applicant, via a s106 Agreement  



 

 
 
 

5 

The applicant advised that existing resident’s service charges would not be 
adversely affected by the services supplied to the new development, if they did not 
benefit from those services.  
A Member paid tribute to the Officer report, to the planning officers involved and 
concluded the application under consideration was most needed.  
Earlier a Member lost their remote connection to the Committee meeting. The 
Member was advised they would not be able to participate in the forthcoming vote 
on the planning application for item 3 on the Agenda.  
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and 
 
RESOLVED - unanimously  
 
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
 
GRANT planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings at Mais House 
and Otto Close garages, SE26, and redevelopment to provide a part four, six and 
seven storey building and a part two and three storey terrace building providing:  
 

 a total of 110 residential units (use class C3), community room and estate 
office; together with alterations to the existing ball court; associated works 
to vehicular and pedestrian access from Sydenham Hill, Lammas Green 
and Kirkdale; provision of car and cycle parking, refuse storage and 
landscaping including amenity space and play area.  

 
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report and,  
 
A requirement that officers should:  
 

 Amend the landscaping condition to require design and consultation with 
experts to ensure optimal levels of accessibility to the development.  

 Add a condition requiring land stability and groundwater/hydrology surveys.  

 Amend the Construction Environmental Management Plan condition to 
ensure construction updates and consultation with residents.  

 
The meeting closed at 9.45 pm. 
 


